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Summary 
 
Officers have refreshed the council’s MTFS ahead of the budget setting process and incorporated any 
changes required to reflect announcements made on the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement on 22 November. 
To ensure the budget is accurate and sustainable, the refreshed MTFS being presented to Cabinet takes into 
account funding announcements, revised assumptions around inflation, demand pressures and other on-
going pressures on the council’s finances.  
 
This report forms a key part of the budget setting process for 2024/25 onwards. It provides the key budget 
headlines on both a local and national level. In addition, the report seeks to provide an update on the 
council’s underlying financial strategy. 
 
A review of in-year and on-going service pressures and revised savings and income generation opportunities 
has been undertaken and these have been factored into the refreshed MTFS.  
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The MTFS and the financial forecasts contained herein are based on the most up to date planning 
assumptions. It should be noted that the Local Government Finance Settlement is due to be received before 
Christmas. It is possible that the settlement could differ from the assumptions made. The implications of 
the differences, if any, will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2024 for consideration. 
 
 

Recommendations 

In respect of business planning for 2024-30: 
 

1. Notes the issues facing local government finance nationally and across London as set out in 2.1-
2.15; 
 

2. Notes the updated MTFS attached as Appendix A and the underlying assumptions as set out in 
Section 3; 
 

3. Note the updates to the 2024/25 MTFS and estimate of 2024-30 budget gap. This will be updated 
to take account of information from the 2023 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
due at the end of December 2023; 
 

4. Agrees public consultation on  the savings proposals as set out in Appendix B. These will come back 
to Cabinet on 6th February 2024 for referral to Full Council on 27th February 2024 for final approval 
of the 2024/25 budget including Council Tax; 
 

5. Notes the plans to address the remaining budget gap for 2024/25 as detailed in 3.18-3.20;  
 

6. Notes the actions being taken to address the 23/24 forecast overspend  of £26m as outlined in 
paragraph 3.9-.10; 
 

7. Notes that the MTFS assumed that the Eight Authority Business Rates Pool will continue for 
2024/25 and that £1m benefit has been assumed in the MTFS (paragraph 3.3); 
 

8. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources (S151 Officer) to take all necessary 
actions to participate in and execute the Eight Authority Business Rates Pool agreement; 
 

9. Notes the summary of the 2023 Autumn Statement and initial financial implications for Local 
Government in 2024/25; 
 

10. Approves delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources (S151 Officer) to amend the 
MTFS in line with the 2024/25 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement due at the end of 
December 2023, to enable the 2024/25 Budget Consultation process to commence as discussed in 
paragraph 3.21;  
 

11. Notes the council’s reserves position as detailed in paragraphs 3.22-3.24; 
 

12. Notes the issues facing the Housing Revenue Account and the mitigating actions that the council 
and Barnet Homes are taking to ensure the viability of the HRA over through the 30-year Business 
Plan period – as outlined in Section 4; 
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13. Notes the actions the council are taking towards meeting its sustainability goals as set out in 
Section 5 and Appendix D; and 
 

14. Notes the approach to Digital Transformation that the council has adopted and the update 
provided in Section 6. 
 
Regarding consultation on budget and council tax proposals:  
 

15. Agrees to consult on the use of the Council’s flexibility to raise the level of General Council Tax by 
2.98% in 2024/25 as discussed in paragraph 3.3; 
 

16. Agrees to consult on the use of the Council’s flexibility to apply a 2.00% Social Care Precept, to help 
fund pressures in social care as set out in paragraph 3.3; and 
 

17. Approves that the council’s budget consultation will be launched in the week of 18th December 
2023 for a period of 6 weeks after which the budget, with a cumulative equalities impact 
assessment, will be considered by Cabinet on 6th February 2024, before it is referred to Full Council 
on 27th February 2024. 

 
1 Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
1.1 Business planning and strategic financial management enable the council to plan its future direction 

on the basis of the best strategic fit between the resources available to meet stakeholder needs and 
expectations, the priorities of the Administration, and the environmental conditions which prevail. 
 

1.2 The council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget each year, which must balance service 
expenditure against available resources. It is also a key element of effective financial management for 
the council to put together a financial forward plan to ensure that it is well placed to meet future 
challenges, particularly in the context of reductions to local authority funding, increasing market 
pressures, demographic increases and legislative changes. 
 

1.3 The MTFS sets out the estimated overall financial position of the council over a period of time. This 
report gives an overview of the work undertaken towards a balanced budget for 2024/25 and to 
reduce the gap savings requirement for 2025/26 to 2029/30. This ensures that Councillors and the 
public are informed of this work, supporting good governance. 
 

1.4 This report also sets out further options that are being explored to address the remaining budget gap 
for 2024/25. 

 
1.5 An overview of the process and progress to date was presented to Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 

Committee in November 2023 and this report and recommendations incorporate feedback and issues 
raised by O&S Committee. 

 
2 Business Planning for the years 2024-2030 
The National Landscape 
2.1 On 20 October 2023, the Local Government Association (LGA) warned that local government councils 

in England face a widening gap in their finances that threatens cuts to services in towns and cities as 
inflation worsens an existing shortfall in funding. 
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2.2 It warned that England's local councils collectively are £4billion short of what they need to maintain 

services at current levels over the next two years. The estimated gap has risen by a third from £3billion 
in July 2023 due to updated national inflation forecasts. 
 

2.3 The LGA argued that council tax increases are not a viable solution to raising more money during a 
cost-of-living crisis and called on the Government to provide extra funding in its Autumn budget in 
November. 
 

2.4 It further highlighted that councils have seen a 27% real terms cut in core spending power since 2010, 
when the Government began an austerity drive following the global financial crisis. 
 

2.5 The sharp spike in inflation and energy prices, which could not have been predicted by either central 
or local government when the Government finalised the 2022 local government finance settlement, 
is an unprecedented crisis and Councils now face continuing increases in the demand for services just 
as the price of providing them is also escalating dramatically. This risks hampering the council’s efforts 
to help level up communities and support residents through the cost-of-living crisis. 
 

2.6 The report called on the Government to ensure councils have the resources they need to meet these 
unpredicted costs and protect the services that are helping communities recover from the pandemic 
and residents cope through the cost-of-living crisis. 
 

2.7 It further highlighted that only with adequate long term funding – to cover increased cost pressures 
and invest in local services – and the right powers, can councils deliver for our communities, tackle 
the climate emergency, and level up all parts of the country. 

 
The London Picture 
2.8 The many recent warnings of financial pressure by authorities across the sector shows local 

government is undergoing a period of extreme financial stress. This is particularly acute in London 
with the growing homelessness crisis, and significant overspending in adult social care and children’s 
services. 
 

2.9 To highlight the serious financial challenges currently facing London local government, London 
Councils have, on behalf of all 32 London Boroughs and the City of London, made representations to 
the Government ahead of the Autumn Statement expected on 22 November 2023. 

 
2.10 Their submission was set out in three sections:  

A. The first section set out the scale of the financial challenge facing London local government 
and the services facing the most acute financial pressure, namely: housing; adult social 
care; children’s services; and pressures driven by London’s higher level of asylum seekers 
and refugees; 

B. The second section outlined the need to invest in London local government to protect the 
economy and deliver sustainable growth; and  

C. The final section considered what the Government should do to reform local government 
funding to deliver more efficient and effectives local public services in a tight fiscal 
environment. 

 
2.11 Their submission highlighted that pressure on budgets in 2023-24 are worse than at any point since 

the height of austerity in 2016 with councils being much leaner and having less capacity to deal with 
the current period of sustained high inflation which is driving higher costs and more demand from 
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residents struggling with the cost-of-living crisis. 
 

2.12 In 2023/24, London boroughs’ overall resources remain around 18% lower than 2010-11 in real terms 
whilst over the same period, London’s population has grown by almost 800,000 increasing demand 
for services. London boroughs’ continue to see latent demand following the pandemic with persistent 
high inflation driving up prices for care. 

 
2.13 New burdens and responsibilities that have been given to local government without requisite funding 

have also added to pressures including Council Tax Support schemes, underfunding for implementing 
the fair cost of care, and the shortfall in the costs of concessionary fares. 
 

2.14 London Councils launched its key priorities for the Autumn Statement 2023, which included: 
• An overall funding increase of at least 9% (in line with what was received in 2023/24). 
• Investment to reduce homelessness, including through uplifting the Local Housing Allowance and 

Homelessness Prevent Grant. 
• Reforms to the broken local government finance system, such as giving councils longer-term 

funding settlements and more devolved powers. 
 

2.15 The full Representation made by Loudon Councils can be found in the background papers to this 
report. 

 
Current MTFS 
2.16 The MTFS approved at February 2023 Full Council set out a savings requirement of £29.056m between 

2023/24 and 2026/27. The budget for 2023/24 was balanced, and the remaining savings to be found 
for 2024/25 to 2026/27 were £9.426m of which £5.476m was in 2024/25.  

 
MTFS Summary  2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 
Resources vs. Expenditure £m £m £m £m 
Expenditure 380.885 410.214 430.184 449.592 
Resources (369.686) (386.985) (402.987) (420.536) 
Cumulative (Surplus)/Shortfall to Balanced Budget 11.199 23.229 27.197 29.056 
        
In Year Budget Gap before Savings 11.199 12.030 9.444 10.048 

Efficiencies and Income Generation options Proposed  (11.199) (6.554) (1.255) (0.622) 

(Surplus)/Shortfall to Balanced Budget 0.000 5.476 8.189 9.426 
     
In year savings requirement 11.199 12.030 3.968 1.859 

 
2.17 The delivery of savings is a key challenge and officers are prioritising their delivery accordingly. Savings 

are being actively monitored closely through the monthly financial monitoring process and  progress 
and operational progress is being discussed and challenged in all service areas. The council’s financial 
management arrangements will track savings against targets and trigger implementation of 
mitigation strategies where needed. Should any savings be unachievable and suitable mitigations not 
be sufficient, additional savings will be required in 2024/25 in order to ensure the budget deficit does 
not increase.  
 

2.18 During the 2023/24 budget setting process, total savings of £6.554m were identified for 2024/25 
leaving a gap of £5.476m in the MTFS that was presented to Council in February 2023. The February 
MTFS included proposed Efficiencies and Income Generation options of £8.431m from 2024-2027 as 
shown below: 
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Department 2024/25 
£'000 

2025/26 
£'000 

2026/27 
£'000 

Total 
savings  
£'000 

Adults and Health (1,433) (12) (12) (1,457) 
Assurance (60) (75) (50) (185) 
Childrens and Family Services (961) (400) (200) (1,561) 
Customer & Place (3,303) (468) (360) (4,131) 
Strategy & Resources (797) (300) 0 (1,097) 
Total (6,554) (1,255) (622) (8,431) 

 
3 Balancing the MTFS 2024-2030 
Financial Strategy 
3.1 The organisational objectives in setting the MTFS are as follows: 

➢ We will set a legal budget, balancing recurrent expenditure with estimated income within 
the medium term in order that the council has a sustainable financial position;  

➢ We will plan over a medium term of at least 3 years in order that the council is fully 
informed as to future scenarios and can prepare appropriate action;  

➢ A level of sustainable reserves will be maintained, this will be defined by the Section 151 
officer during the budget setting process, considering prevailing risks and opportunities. 
For 2024, this has been identified as £15m for general fund balance and £40m for 
earmarked non-ringfenced revenue reserves;  

➢ We will seek to build resilience to economic shocks and insulate from the requirement for 
sudden cuts to vital services;  

➢ We will use reserves to invest in one-off investment or transformation requirements but 
not to the point of the organisation being in distress;  

➢ We will ensure we have sufficient funding for on-going transformation and long term 
changes;  

➢ We will provide a realistic amount of funding to support increasing demand, quickly 
addressing ongoing financial pressures with a permanent solution, reducing the instances 
where one off solutions are used;   

➢ We will achieve the best possible outcomes within the funding available;  
➢ We will ensure that budgets are aligned to the Barnet Plan and that we will actively 

disinvest where this is not the case;  
➢ We will understand the implications of growth and ensure that both the reward and the 

increased costs to services are recognised, and;  
➢ We will act lawfully and protect the integrity of regulations, ring fences and accounting 

rules.  
 
Refreshed MTFS 
3.2 The change in assumptions have revised the gap for 2024/25 to £44.740m with a savings requirement 

of £94.389m to 2030. 
 

MTFS Summary  2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 
Resources vs. Expenditure £m £m £m £m £m £m 
Expenditure 432.020 464.315 493.971 523.536 553.374 583.504 
Resources (387.279) (406.250) (424.939) (444.917) (466.278) (489.115) 
Cumulative (Surplus)/Shortfall to Balanced Budget 44.740 58.066 69.032 78.619 87.096 94.389 

        

In Year Budget Gap before Savings 44.740 23.250 27.725 33.734 35.673 35.641 

Efficiencies and Income Generation options proposed  (34.815) (6.492) (3.578) (6.537) (7.325) (6.007) 
(Surplus)/Shortfall to Balanced Budget 9.925 16.758 24.147 27.196 28.348 29.634 
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In year savings requirement 44.740 13.325 10.966 9.587 8.477 7.293 

 
24/25 onwards – planning assumptions 
3.3 The December 2022 Local Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) for 2023/24 outlined funding 

allocations for local authorities for 2023/24 only but gave confirmation of the majority of funding 
streams for 2024/25. The Government set out planning assumptions for 2024/25 as below: 
 

➢ The Review of Relative Needs and Resources (‘Fair Funding Review’) and a reset of Business 
Rates growth will not be implemented in the next two years; 

➢ The council tax referendum principles will continue the same as 2023/24; 
➢ Revenue support grant will continue and be uplifted in line with baseline funding levels 

(assumed now to be now based on September 2023 CPI), while social care grants will 
increase as set out in the table above; 

➢ Business rates pooling will continue – the MTFS assumed £1m pool benefit for 2024/25; and 
➢ The future position of New Homes Bonus will be set out ahead of the 2024/25 local 

government finance settlement. 
 
3.4 Given the uncertain future funding position for Local Government, the refreshed MTFS shown in 

section 3.2 makes indicative estimates of what funding could look like over the MTFS period. The main 
assumptions are:  

➢ The flexibility to raise council tax by up to 3.00% will remain. The MTFS assumes General 
council tax increases of 2.98% each year from 2024/25 onwards; 

➢ The flexibility to raise the Adult Social Care precept by 2.00% will remain. The MTFS assumes 
Adult Social Care increases of 2.00% each year from 2023/24 onwards; 

➢ New Homes Bonus (NHB) no longer exists; 
➢ Grant funding amounts specified in the Dec 22 LGFS, are assumed to remain unchanged; 
➢ For 25/26 onwards, the Revenue Support Grant, ASC Market Sustainability & Improvement 

Fund, Better Care Fund & Social Care Grant all increase by 2% p.a..  All other Government 
grants will remain the same; and 

➢ Given the on-going pressures on local government finances, an assumption has been made 
that the government will provide additional support to council’s from 2024/25 by way of an 
additional £5m grant. 

 
Inflation Funding 
3.5 Pay inflation of 4% has been assumed for 2024/25, reducing to 2% for 2025/26 onwards.  

 
3.6 The MTFS assumes non-pay inflation of 4% for 2024/25, reducing to 2% for 2025/26 onwards. Inflation 

is a clear risk and the council will continue to review the latest data, both overall and in different 
sectors (e.g. construction materials). 

 
Pressures 
3.7 Since 31 March 2022 there has been a seismic shift in the macro-economic environment with high 

inflation and high interest rates. This is twinned with latent demand from Covid, increases in demand 
for social care and reductions in income on parking. This is further exacerbated by the 2023/24 in year 
overspend which was forecast to be £26m at Month 6. 

 
3.8 There are a number of national and local factors driving this position: 

➢ Inflation: When the 2023/24 budget was set, the Bank of England, Office for National 
Statistics and other forecasting organisations were estimating inflation to be around 5-6% in 
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2023. Based on this intelligence the council budgeted for non-pay inflation to be just under 
8%. The average non-pay inflation across contracts (including fuel, electricity and social care 
contracts factoring London Living Wage) was just under 10%; 

➢ Interest rates: while interest rates are slowly decreasing, the Bank of England base rate rose 
to 5.25% in August 2023, this means externalising internal borrowing at a time of decreasing 
cash reserves is expensive; 

➢ Contingency hotels: Barnet has 5 hotels in the borough being used by the Home Office to 
house approx. 1,600 asylum seekers. The Home Office’s change in procedure for 
discontinuation of asylum support for those who have received a decision – from 28 / 21 days 
to 7 days and pursuing hotel maximisation through room sharing, means that more people 
on receiving their right to remain could become eligible for housing within the borough. Good 
quality, housing at Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate is in low supply and therefore 
increases costs for the council. Also the Housing Benefit Subsidy is only claimable for 
temporary accommodation at 90% and landlords are charging rates over LHA rates; 

➢ Changes to tax benefits for landlords: The Government’s changes to tax benefits to landlords 
and increasing mortgage rates has seen a number of them exit the market further reducing 
the supply of housing available; 

➢ Adult social care: assumptions were made around the increase in demand and actuals have 
exceeded this. Discharges from hospitals – where statistics show that Barnet is now the 2nd 
highest in London (887/100k, London average: 687/100k) – has driven further increases in 
use of homecare and reablement; 

➢ Independent Fostering Agencies (IFA): more IFA placements are needed for sibling groups 
and children with more complex behaviours. Delays within the court system have meant 
existing placements have had to be extended, compounding the issue;  

➢ Increase in solo provision placements: while exceptional in nature, these placements  - for 
the safety of the child and / or others – are very high. Placements for six young person this 
year have resulted in an overspend of about £1.7m; 

➢ Special Parking Account: changes in parking and travel behaviours associated with cost of 
living crisis and increased prevalence of working from home has resulted in reduced parking 
income. This year the deficit is estimated to be £3m, this is on top of funded deficits in the 
previous two years of similar amounts.  

 
3.9 Officers are working on the below actions to mitigate the 2023/24 forecast overspend and 2024/25 

pressures: 
 

Expected saving 
Areas of focus 2023/24 

£m 
2024/25 

£m 

Placements reviews: Review of high cost packages in both Adults and Childrens Social Care; (1.000) (1.500) 

Returning service income target:  Reviewing fees and charges for returning services to enable full 
cost recovery; 0.000 (0.300) 

Parking: undertaking an operational cost review and considering a capital bid for Controlled 
Parking Zones implementation; 0.000 (1.427) 

SEN Transport: review increased use of Personal Travel budgets for children who require SEN 
support; 0.000 (0.800) 

Your Choice Barnet (YCB):  reviewing the YCB operational model to transform it to eliminate 
operational losses; (0.500) (2.000) 

In House Foster Carer:  Increase the use of In-house foster carers as opposed to Independent 
Fostering Agencies 0.000 (0.363) 

Review operating / income model: for Highways, Planning & Regulatory Services (1.121) (1.280) 
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TOTAL (2.621) (7.670) 

 
3.10 The following actions are also being undertaken:  

➢ Working with the Local Government Association: including peer support in Adults Social Care; 
➢ Representation on regional forums:  these include London Councils, the Association of 

Directors of Childrens Services, the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services.  
Discussions to encourage joint working and try to influence market shaping; 

➢ Capital programme:  review of the council’s capital programme to reduce the revenue impact 
of funding; and  

➢ Spend Controls: introducing spend controls across the council including: 
o Actively managing recruitment to vacant posts vacancies and agency costs; 
o Reviewing contract spend.  Particularly in relation to contract renewals; and 
o Tighter controls on discretionary spend. 

 
3.11 The MTFS demonstrates that the impact of this is felt more acutely in 2024/25 and the allows for non-

inflationary pressures demand of £43.063m in 2024/25 with total service pressures of £51.893m 
across the MTFS. In addition to identified pressures, the MTFS allows for unforeseen pressures 
totalling £66.170m across the MTFS bringing the total non-inflationary pressures allowance to 
£118.063m. Further detail of the pressures submitted by services is provided in Appendix C. 

 
Department 2024/25 

£'000 
2025/26 

£'000 
2026/27 

£'000 
2027/28 

£'000 
2028/29 

£'000 
2029/30 

£'000 
Total  
£'000 

Assurance 495 0 0 0 0 0 495 
Children and Family Services 8,157 839 1,069 0 0 0 10,065 
Communities, Adults and Health 23,993 87 0 0 0 0 24,079 
Customer & Place 6,244 2,503 3,192 659 412 69 13,080 
Public Health  600 0 0 0 0 0 600 
Strategy & Resources 3,574 0 0 0 0 0 3,574 
Sub-total 43,063 3,429 4,261 659 412 69 51,893 
Additional pressures 0 11,571 10,739 14,341 14,588 14,931 66,170 
TOTAL 43,063 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 118,063 

 
3.12 Ideally we would provide for all risks that could materialise but doing so will further increase the 

budget gap and so at this stage, officers are continuing to monitor the likelihood of the below risks 
happening and identifying mitigating actions that can be taken:  
➢ Non-pay inflation could be more than 4%: 

• Reflecting the increase in the London Living Wage, will have an increase between 5-7%; 
• Increases in specific resources like fuel and electricity may also continue to be over and 

above the assumptions made; and  
• An extra 1% increase on non-pay inflation for all contracts would be £1.8m for 2024/25. 

➢ Operational pressures on waste collection based on borough growth are estimated to be 
£580k (over 6 years); 

➢ There is a risk that there is additional cost  regarding the storage of Passenger Transport 
vehicles £930k (2024/25); 

➢ To meet commitments on tree planting, another £430k is needed over and above current grant 
awards. This has not been provided for, if further grants cannot be found, the risk is less trees 
will be planted (2024/25); and 

➢ One off pressures which are intended to be funded from reserves in 2024/25 and will have an 
adverse impact on reserves: 
• Car parking income until it recovers (£1.3m) – from the Special parking Account Reserve; 
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• Your Choice Barnet operational deficit (£1.05m) – from general reserves; 
• Sexual Health Services (CNWL) increasing contract cost and Agenda for Change (£.0200m) 

– from the Public Health Reserve; and 
• Substance misuse service increase in Tier 4 treatment that has not been accounted for 

(£0.150m) – from the Public Health Reserve. 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding 
3.13 The MTFS assumed £5.033m of eligible revenue funding will paid for from CIL contributions thereby 

freeing up the equivalent amount of revenue to help balance the budget.  
 

Service 2024/25 
£'000 

Green Spaces & Leisure 2,014 
Libraries 565 
Estates 1,654 

Employment Skills & Economic Development 799 

Sub-total 5,033 

 
3.14 CIL funding has been allocated only to expenditure that meets the requirement for CIL and has been 

allocated to ensure that there is sufficient CIL remaining over the MTFS period to meet existing 
commitments and Capital expenditure that is expected to be funded from CIL. There is the risk that 
CIL receipts for future years will fall short of those anticipated in the modelling but this will be 
reviewed as part of future years’ MTFS. 

 
Savings 
3.15 Just under half of the savings requirement of £94.389m to 2030 (£44.740m) falls in 2024/25. This is 

driven primarily by the forecast 2023/24 overspend and on-going pressures as detailed in section 3.7-
3.11. 

  
3.16 Departments have considered a programme of savings to address the budget gap identified between 

2024-30 and the savings proposed have been fully recognised within the MTFS. There are potential 
delivery risks around savings which will be managed as plans progress. 
 

3.17 The savings identified by Department are as below with further detail provided in Appendix B: 
 

Department 2024/25 
£'000 

2025/26 
£'000 

2026/27 
£'000 

2027/28 
£'000 

2028/29 
£'000 

2029/30 
£'000 

Total  
£'000 

Assurance (577) (50) (50) 0 0 0 (677) 
Children and Family Services (6,054) (241) (623) (513) (513) (513) (8,457) 
Communities, Adults and Health (10,600) (630) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) (23,230) 
Customer & Place (7,495) (3,221) (2,885) (1,004) (1,792) (479) (16,877) 
Public Health  (54) (20) (20) (20) (20) (15) (149) 
Strategy & Resources (535) (330) 0 0 0 0 (865) 

Cross-Council (9,500) (2,000) 3,000 (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) (14,500) 

Sub-total (34,815) (6,492) (3,578) (6,537) (7,325) (6,007) (64,755) 

 
The Remaining Gap 
3.18 The refreshed MTFS shows that despite savings of £34.815m having been identified for 2024/25, 

there still remain a gap of £9.925m to be found. 
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3.19 Officers are exploring further options to balance the 2024/25 budget including: 

➢ Continuing Care Income:  Maximising income from Health for contributions to Continuing 
Care and maximising the recovery of existing debt; 

➢ Employer Pension Contribution: The Pension Fund is currently 130% funded and therefore in 
surplus and the MTFS currently includes £5m saving due a temporary easement in employer 
contribution. Options for increasing this easement are being explored and the mechanism of 
this are being advised by the actuary, legal advisors and internal policies; and 

 
3.20 The final revisions for the 2024/25 MTFS and estimate of 2024/25 to 2029/30 budget gap will be 

presented to Cabinet in February 2024. This will be updated to take account of the 2024/25 Local 
Government Finance Settlement which is expected in December 2023. 

 
3.21 Subject to agreement from Cabinet, the council will launch a 6 week budget consultation in the week 

beginning 18th December 2023. 
 
Reserves 
3.22 The council holds reserves to deal with future pressures where the value or the timing of the pressure 

is uncertain, or where the funding can only be spent on specific objectives (e.g., grant funding). 
Reserves are divided into ‘ringfenced’ reserves, where the spending objective is known with some 
clarity, and ’committed’ reserves, intended to mitigate the impact of wholly unforeseeable costs. The 
levels of reserves are set out under Section 25 of the Local Government Act and prudent levels are 
determined by the Chief Finance Officer (CFO). Ringfenced reserves are usually held by specific 
services, while committed reserves are held corporately.  
 

3.23 The use of reserves is not intended to replace savings or income generation opportunities as part of 
the MTFS. Reserves can only be used once and then they are gone. Any use of reserves to replace 
savings or income generation opportunities is a delaying action, storing up pressures into future years. 
This could be part of investing in transformational service delivery and is the ultimate last resort 
during budget setting when a gap cannot be bridged despite best efforts. 
 

3.24 At the end of 2022/23, the council’s earmarked reserves were £126.7m. Of this: 
• £17m are forecast to be drawn down in 2023/24.  This is before draw down to cover any 

2023/24 overspend); at Month 6, there is a forecast overspend of £26m.  Any overspend at 
the end of the year that has not been reduced by mitigating actions will need to be drawn 
down from reserves. 

• £24m are CIL reserves to finance new infrastructure; 
• £33m relate to grants that have to be used for the purpose stated otherwise could be clawed 

back; and 
• £52m while earmarked, could all be re-purposed.  

 
4 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
4.1 The current inflation and interest rate environment putting chronic pressure on HRA’s across London 

and the diminishing ability for HRA’s to self-fund (through rental income) sustainably into the future. 
The current outlook would indicate this may be the situation with the HRA and thus it will likely 
require General Fund support in 2/3 years. 
 

4.2 Significant on-going financial and operational challenges include: 
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➢ Increased cost of repairs/ major repairs due to the inflationary cost of labour/ materials 
significantly above CPI 

➢ The current high interest rate environment affecting affordability of capital investment and 
development programmes, as well as meeting our statutory duties – e.g. Damp and Mould, 
Fire Safety, building safety regulations on Regeneration sites. 

➢ Increasing cost of utilities rising above prior assumptions, meaning higher subsidy by the 
Council for some households 

➢ Increasing damp and mould costs, beyond the significant originally estimated investment the 
council has previously committed. 

➢ Potential cap on Rents. For 2023/24, Central Government applied a 7% cap on rent, which 
was significantly lower than the increased cost of repairs. Central Government has not yet 
notified local authorities of a cap for 2024/25. 

 
4.3 The council and the Barnet Homes are working through mitigations to ensure the viability of the HRA 

over through the 30-year Business Plan period (30 years): 
➢ Looking at internal operations, a review of the management fee process 
➢ Networking with neighbouring boroughs and London councils to identify best practice and 

opportunities across the sector. 
 

4.4 The revised HRA Business Plan for 2024/25 will be presented to cabinet on 6th February 2024 with 
the wider council MTFS, ahead of Full Council for final approval on 27th February 2024. 

 
5 Progress towards Sustainability 
5.1 The council has an ambition to become one of London’s most sustainable boroughs, including to 

become Net Zero as a council by 2030 and as a place by no later than 2042. This is currently being 
delivered through the council’s sustainability programme.  
 

5.2 A key part of this ambition is the integration of a “Sustainability budget” within the council’s annual 
budget process. The Sustainability budget highlights the measures that are being funded in the budget 
to deliver the council’s net zero target. In doing so, the Sustainability budget clearly visualises how 
the council is prioritising efforts to achieve its sustainability aims, and any challenges faced in doing 
so.  
 

5.3 Appendix D gives an update on progress so far, future plans, funding and next steps. 
 
6 Digital Transformation 
6.1 After years of austerity, the council is now faced with abnormally high levels of inflation and relentless 

pressures on demand across all core services. The need to address these challenges is firmly 
embedded within the central plank of the transformation programme, “doing things differently.”  In 
respect of our approach to digital transformation, it is recognised that while traditional approaches 
to modernise and drive efficiencies are effective, they are also too time and resource consuming, so 
a more modern fast-tracked approach to identifying value was commissioned.  
 

6.2 The approach adopted has been to utilise a "Digital Blueprint' that has pre-identified a suite of 
opportunities to drive value (business outcomes, customer experience and efficiencies/revenue). 
These opportunities covered most of the high spend budget areas in the council.  
 

6.3 Each opportunity in the Digital Blueprint covers a specific service area and includes an outline 
approach to service modernisation (leveraging digital technologies), with a very high-level  business 
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case that has been compiled using data from various sources including the councils statutory returns, 
as well as indicative timelines to make the change and a view on the complexity for the service to 
adopt.  
 

6.4 During a one-day workshop, the management team reviewed all of the opportunities in the Digital 
Blueprint and prioritised them based on the potential impact and relevance to the current service 
delivery models. 
 

6.5 The results of this work have been fed into the MTFS and have identified £2m of potential savings 
across a range of service areas. Further work is now underway to conduct the necessary due diligence 
on these proposals and agree implementation plans. 

 
7 Post Decision Implementation 
7.1 Following approval of these recommendations, resident consultation will begin in the week 

commencing 18 December 2023 for a period of 6 weeks after which the budget, with a cumulative 
equalities impact assessment, will be considered by Cabinet on 6th February 2024. 
 

7.2 Cabinet will then, after considering the consultation responses and the equalities impact assessments, 
refer the proposals to Council. Council will set the budget envelope. Some savings proposals may need 
individual detailed consultation and this will be carried out before individual decisions are made. If 
the consultation and equality impact assessment results are such that the decision makes decide not 
to implement the proposals then alternative proposals will be considered including the use of 
reserves. 
 

7.3 Savings proposals along with the council tax requirement will then be taken to Council on the 27 
February 2024. 

 
8 Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

8.1 This supports the council’s corporate priorities as expressed through Our Plan for Barnet which sets 
out our vision and strategy for the borough. This includes the outcomes we want to achieve for the 
borough, the priorities we will focus limited resources on and, our approach for how we will deliver 
this.  

Corporate Performance / Outcome Measures 

8.2 None in the context of this report 

Sustainability  

8.3 None in the context of this report 

Corporate Parenting  

8.4 In line with Children and Social Work Act 2017, the council has a duty to consider Corporate Parenting 
Principles in decision-making across the council. The outcomes and priorities in Our Plan for Barnet 
2023-2026, reflect the council’s commitment to the Corporate Parenting duty to ensure the most 
vulnerable are protected and the needs of children are considered in everything that the council does. 
To this end, great attention has been paid to the needs of children in care and care leavers when 
approaching business planning, to ensure decisions are made through the lens of what a reasonable 
parent would do for their own child. 
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8.5 Council, in setting its budget, considers the Corporate Parenting Principles both in terms of savings 

and investment proposals. The Council proposals seek to protect front-line social work and services 
to children in care and care leavers and in some cases, has invested in them. 

Risk Management 

8.6 The council has taken steps to improve its risk management processes by integrating the management 
of financial and other risks facing the organisation. The allocation of an amount to contingency is a 
step to mitigate the pressures that had yet to be quantified during the budget setting process. 
 

8.7 The allocation of budgets from contingency seeks to mitigate financial risks which have materialised. 

Insight 

8.8 The MTFS already makes use of data and models from different sources and these include Central 
Government projections e.g. forecasts from the Office of Budget Responsibility on CPI inflation, in-
year trend data on changes to Council Tax as a basis for future estimates and models of budget spend 
e.g. on capital and the resulting impact on financing. The MTFS process for the upcoming year will 
place an increase focus on a data-led approach to support estimates of pressures and savings offered. 

Social Value 

8.9  None that are applicable to this report, however the council must take into account the requirements 
of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 to try to maximise the social and local economic value it 
derives from its procurement spend. The Barnet living wage is an example of where the council has 
considered its social value powers. 
 

9 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

9.1 The report considers strategic financial matters and refreshes the current position of the council’s 
MTFS. Plans will be enacted to work and identify savings and ensure they go through the appropriate 
governance process to set a legal budget in March 2024. 

 

10 Legal and Constitutional References 
10.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that: “without prejudice to section 111, every 

local authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and 
shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs”. Section 
111 of the Local Government Act 1972, relates to the subsidiary powers of local authorities. 
 

10.2 Under Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the chief finance officer (S151 Officer) 
of a relevant authority shall make a report under this section if it appears to them that the expenditure 
of the authority incurred (including expenditure it proposes to incur) in a financial year is likely to 
exceed the resources (including sums borrowed) available to it to meet that expenditure. 
 

10.3 Part 2 D of the Council’s Constitution sets out the Terms of Reference and Delegation of Duties to the 
Cabinet which include:   
➢ To be responsible for:  

▪ Development of proposals for the budget (including the capital and revenue budgets, 
the fixing of the Council Tax Base, and the level of Council Tax) and the financial 
strategy for the Council; 



 

15 

▪ Monitoring the implementation of the budget and financial strategy; 
▪ Recommending major new policies (and amendments to existing policies) to the 

Council for approval as part of the Council’s Policy Framework and implementing 
those approved by Council; 

▪ Approving policies that are not part of the policy framework; 
▪ Management of the Council’s Capital Programme;  

 
➢ All key decisions - namely:  

▪ an executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure 
which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the budget 
for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  

▪ an executive decision which is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area of two or more wards of the Borough;  

▪ a decision is significant for the purposes of above if it involves expenditure or the 
making of savings of an amount in excess of £1m for capital expenditure or £500,000 
for revenue expenditure or, where expenditure or savings are less than the amounts 
specified above, they constitute more than 50% of the budget attributable to the 
service in question;  

▪ award of contracts over £500,000 and all matters reserved to the Executive under the 
Contract Procedure Rules this may be done via the Procurement Forward Plan; 

▪ virements between budgets as required by the Financial Regulations;  
▪ making all non-key decisions which are referred to the Executive by the relevant 

Portfolio Holder or Director;  
▪ Determination of recommendations and references from the Council or any of its 

Committees or sub-committees and which the Cabinet considers are appropriate for 
collective decision;  

▪ Approval of HRA Rents. 
 

10.4 Article 2a of the council’s constitution sets out the role of Full Council as “approving or adopting the 
policy framework and the budget, including setting Council tax, determining borrowing limits, 
approval of the capital programme”. Council will set the budget and Cabinet will work within that set 
budget subject to the rules on virements contained in the Financial Regulations. 

 

11 Consulting and Engagement 
11.1 As a matter of public law, the duty to consult with regards to proposals to vary, reduce or withdraw 

services will arise in four circumstances: 
➢ where there is a statutory requirement in the relevant legislative framework; 
➢ where the practice has been to consult, or, where a policy document states the council will 

consult, then the council must comply with its own practice or policy; 
➢ exceptionally, where the matter is so important that there is a legitimate expectation of 

consultation; 
➢ where consultation is required to complete an equalities impact assessment. 

 
11.2 Consultation is also recommended in other circumstances, for example to identify the impact of 

proposals or to assist with complying with the council’s equalities duties. 
 

11.3 Regardless of whether the council has a duty to consult, if it chooses to consult, such consultation 
must be carried out fairly. In general, a consultation can only be considered as proper consultation if: 
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➢ Comments are genuinely invited at the formative stage; 
➢ The consultation documents include sufficient reasons for the proposal to allow those being 

consulted to be properly informed and to give an informed response; 
➢ There is adequate time given to the consultees to consider the proposals; 
➢ There is a mechanism for feeding back the comments and those comments are considered 

by the decision-maker / decision-making body when making a final decision; 
➢ The degree of specificity with which, in fairness, the public authority should conduct its 

consultation exercise may be influenced by the identity of those whom it is consulting;  
➢ Where relevant and appropriate, the consultation is clear on the reasons why and extent to 

which alternatives and discarded options have been discarded. The more intrusive the 
decision, the more likely it is to attract a higher level of procedural fairness. 

 

12 Equalities and Diversity 
 
12.1 Equality and diversity issues are a mandatory consideration in the decision-making of the council. 

 
12.2 Decision makers should have due regard to the public-sector equality duty in making their decisions. 

The equalities duties are continuing duties they are not duties to secure a particular outcome. The 
equalities impact will be revisited on each of the proposals as they are developed. Consideration of 
the duties should precede the decision. It is important that Council has regard to the statutory grounds 
in the light of all available material such as consultation responses. The statutory grounds of the 
public-sector equality duty are found at section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 and are as follows below. 
 

12.3 A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 
  

a. eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under this Act; 

b. advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

c. Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 
12.4 Having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it involves having due regard, in 
particular, to the need to: 

 
d. remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 
e. take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic that 

are different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 
f. Encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life 

or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 
 
12.5 The steps involved in meeting the needs of disabled persons that are different from the needs of 

persons who are not disabled include, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons’ 
disabilities. 
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12.6 Having due regard to the need to foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it involves having due regard, in particular, to 
the need to: 

 
g. Tackle prejudice, and 
h. Promote understanding. 

 
12.7 Compliance with the duties in this section may involve treating some persons more favourably than 

others; but that is not to be taken as permitting conduct that would otherwise be prohibited by or 
under this Act. The relevant protected characteristics are: 

 
➢ Age 
➢ Disability 
➢ Gender reassignment 
➢ Pregnancy and maternity 
➢ Race, 
➢ Religion or belief 
➢ Sex 
➢ Sexual orientation 
➢ Marriage and Civil partnership 

 
12.8 If deemed appropriate, a project may be subject to future individual portfolio or Cabinet decision once 

the budget envelope has been set by Council. The equality impacts will be updated for these decisions. 
Reserves may be used to avoid adverse equality impacts. 
 

12.9 The Equality Act 2010 and The Public Sector Equality Duty impose legal requirements on elected 
Members to satisfy themselves that equality impact considerations have been fully taken into account 
in developing the proposals which emerge from the finance and business planning process, together 
with any mitigating factors. To allow the Council to demonstrate that it has met the Public Sector 
Equalities Duty as outlined above, each year the Council undertake a planned and consistent approach 
to business planning. This assesses the equality impact of relevant budget proposals for the current 
year (affecting staff and/or service delivery) across services and identifies any mitigation to ease any 
negative impact on particular groups of residents. This process is refined as proposals develop and for 
the Council meeting it includes the assessment of any cumulative impact on any particular group. 
 

12.10 All human resources implications of the budget savings proposals will be managed in accordance with 
the council’s Managing Organisational Change policy that supports the council’s Human Resources 
Strategy and meets statutory equalities duties and current employment legislation. 
 

12.11 This is set out in the council’s Equalities Policy together with our Strategic Equalities Objective - as set 
out in the Corporate Plan - that citizens will be treated equally with understanding and respect; have 
equal opportunities and receive quality services provided to best value principles. 

 
12.12 Progress against the performance measures we use is published on our website at 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity/equality-
impact-assessments-2024-25   

 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.barnet.gov.uk%2Fyour-council%2Fpolicies-plans-and-performance%2Fequality-and-diversity%2Fequality-impact-assessments-2024-25&data=05%7C01%7CJyotika.Dabasia%40Barnet.gov.uk%7Cea17a1283e634afc4f3008dbe200c670%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C638352265174044239%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HezqSYlKs5eaVvIUiyOYV32QG%2Bxd%2BU5hh%2BAlqnseQS8%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.barnet.gov.uk%2Fyour-council%2Fpolicies-plans-and-performance%2Fequality-and-diversity%2Fequality-impact-assessments-2024-25&data=05%7C01%7CJyotika.Dabasia%40Barnet.gov.uk%7Cea17a1283e634afc4f3008dbe200c670%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C638352265174044239%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HezqSYlKs5eaVvIUiyOYV32QG%2Bxd%2BU5hh%2BAlqnseQS8%3D&reserved=0
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13 Background Papers 
 

13.1 Autumn Statement 2023 – Representation by London Councils: LC AS2023 representation to HMT - 
FINAL.pdf 

13.2 Council – Feb 2023; Agenda item 11.1 Agenda for Council on Tuesday 28th February, 2023, 7.00 pm 
(moderngov.co.uk) 

 
 

file:///C:/Users/jyotika.dabasia/London%20Borough%20of%20Barnet/Budget%20Setting%20-%20Documents/General/2024-25%20Budget%20Setting/Cabinet/Dec%2023%20Cabinet/LC%20AS2023%20representation%20to%20HMT%20-%20FINAL.pdf
file:///C:/Users/jyotika.dabasia/London%20Borough%20of%20Barnet/Budget%20Setting%20-%20Documents/General/2024-25%20Budget%20Setting/Cabinet/Dec%2023%20Cabinet/LC%20AS2023%20representation%20to%20HMT%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11170&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=11170&Ver=4

